## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff*,

v.

Civil Action No. 4:23-CV-03560

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

# BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF WELSH CARSON'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Benjamin Gruenstein (*pro hac vice* pending) Noah Joshua Phillips (*pro hac vice* pending) CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP Worldwide Plaza 825 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 10019 (212) 474-1000

Gregg J. Costa GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 811 Main Street, Suite 3000 Houston, TX 77002 (346) 718-6600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: November 27, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PRIVATE EQUITY GREATLY BENEFITS THE AMERICAN ECONOMY	2
II. RECENT FTC ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS CONCERNING PRIVATE EQUITY WILL HINDER, NOT PROMOTE, COMPETITION	
III. THE CLAIMS AGAINST WELSH CARSON CONFLICT WITH FUNDAMENTAL CORPORATE LAW PRINCIPLES AND THREATEN COMPETITION	10
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases
Arnold Chevrolet LLC v. Tribune Co., 418 F. Supp. 2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)14
Burnet v. Clark, 287 U.S. 410 (1932)14
Castleberry v. Branscum, 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986)14
First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)14
In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock, 566 F. Supp. 2d (M.D. Pa. 2008)
Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965)14
Reading Int'l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC, 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
United Elec. Workers v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp., 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)14
United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998)
United States v. Jon-T Chem., Inc., 768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985)
United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc., 630 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2022), dismissed, No. 22-5301, 2023 WL 2717667 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 27, 2023)9
Weinberger v. UOP, Inc., 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)13
Willis v. Donnelly, 199 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2006)14
Wilton Corp. v. Ashland Castings Corp., 188 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1999)14
Statutes & Rules
Section 7 of the Clayton Act5
Section 8 of the Clayton Act
Section 5 of FTC Act8
Other Authorities
Building Competition: How Buy-and-build Helps the American Economy, Am. Inv. Council (Feb. 2023), https://www.investmentcouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/2022_AIC_BB_report_V3.pdf

Complaint, JAB Consumer Partners SCA SICAR, FTC Docket No. C-4766 (2022), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/Complaint%20JAB.pdf	7
Complaint, JAB Consumer Partners SCA SICAR, FTC Docket No. C-4770 (2022), available at	
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/2110174C4770JABEthosComplaint.pdf.	7
David W. Leebron, <i>Limited Liability, Tort Victims, and Creditors</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1565 (1991)	15
Decision and Order, JAB Consumer Partners SCA SICAR, FTC Docket No. C-4766 (2022), available at	
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/Decision%20and%20Order.pdf	7
Decision and Order, JAB Consumer Partners SCA SICAR, FTC Docket No. C-4770 (2022), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/C-4770%20211%200174%20-%20JAB%20Consumer%20Fund-	
VIPW%20Final%20Order%28NoSig%29.pdf	7
Drew Malone, A power grab against private equity threatens the US economy, Financial Times (Sept. 28, 2023)	5
Economic Contribution of the US Private Equity Sector in 2022, Am. Inv. Council (Apr. 20, 2023), https://www.investmentcouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/EY-AIC-PE-economic-contribution-report-FINAL-04-20-2023.pdf	3, 4, 5
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 14, 2021)	6
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischer, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985)	15
FTC's Merger Remedies 2006-2012 (Jan. 2017),	
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/ftcs-merger-remedies-2006-2012-report-bureaus-competition-economics/p143100_ftc_merger_remedies_2006-2012.pdf	5.6
Henry Manne, Our Two Corporation Systems: Law and Economics, 53 Va. L. Rev. 259 (1969)	·
How Does Private Equity Work?, Am. Inv. Council, https://www.investmentcouncil.org/private-equity-at-work/ (last visited Nov. 27, 2023)	3
Juan A. Arteaga, <i>DOJ and FTC Push Merger Consent Decree Enforcement to Top of the Agenda</i> , Global Competition Review (Oct. 25, 2023), https://globalcompetitionreview.com/guide/the-guide-merger-remedies/fifthedition/article/doj-and-ftc-push-merger-consent-decree-enforcement-top-of-the-	
agenda	

Lina Khan, It's Time to Halt Roll-up Schemes That Violate Antitrust Laws, Financial Times (Sept. 21, 2023), https://www.ft.com/content/93103af9-768a-4545-9166-20389c254edc
Martha Samuelson et al., <i>Economic Analysis of Merger Remedies</i> , Global Competition Review (Oct. 25, 2023), https://globalcompetitionreview.com/guide/the-guide-merger-remedies/fifth-edition/article/economic-analysis-of-merger-remedies
Matt Reilly et al., Merger Remedy Divestitures: The Agencies Zig and the Courts Zag, 37 Antitrust 13 (2023)
